

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CAYUGA NATION, by its Council of)
Chiefs and Clan Mothers; PAMELA TALLCHIEF;)
BRENDA BENNETT; SAMUEL GEORGE;)
WILLIAM JACOBS; AL GEORGE; KARL HILL;)
MARTIN LAY; and TYLER SENECA,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01923 (CKK)

The Honorable RYAN ZINKE, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Interior; MICHAEL)
BLACK, in his official capacity as Acting)
Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs and in his)
individual capacity; BRUCE MAYTUBBY, in)
his official capacity as Eastern Regional)
Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; WELDON)
“BRUCE” LOUDERMILK, in his official)
capacity as Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR; and the BUREAU OF INDIAN)
AFFAIRS,)

Defendants,)

CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,)
Defendant-Intervenor.)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL’S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

David W. DeBruin
D.C. Bar No. 337626
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6015

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor
Cayuga Nation Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PRELIMINARY RELIEF THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE REQUESTED CARRIES AN EXTRAORDINARILY HIGH BURDEN. 6

 A. Plaintiffs Seek A Mandatory Injunction, A Heavily Disfavored And Rarely Granted Form Of Preliminary Relief. 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Asserts Claims Under The Administrative Procedure Act, Making Preliminary Injunctive Relief Uniquely Disfavored. 7

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO MAKE A CLEAR SHOWING THAT THEIR APA CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 8

 A. Plaintiffs Will Fail On Count One Because The BIA Properly Deferred To Cayuga Nation Law. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Other Counts Also Fail. 10

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO MAKE A CLEAR SHOWING THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IMMINENT AND IRREPARABLE INJURIES IF THEIR REQUEST IS DENIED. 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Non-Economic Harms Are Question-Begging. 12

 B. Plaintiffs’ Request Is Directed At Defendants Who Cannot Forestall Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms. 14

IV. GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE THE CAYUGA NATION, ITS CITIZENS, AND THE CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Abdullah v. Bush, 945 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd sub nom. Abdullah v. Obama*, 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)6

**American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*, 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....7

American Meat Institute v. United States Department of Agriculture, 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)15

**Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski*, 994 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2014)4

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Eastern Regional Director, 58 IBIA 171 (2014)1

Cayuga Nation v. Jacobs, 44 Misc. 3d 389 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Seneca Cty. 2014).....2

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....13

**Columbia Hospital For Women Foundation, Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.*, 15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997), *judgment aff'd*, 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998)7

Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....14

Electric Privacy Information Center v. DOJ, 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

**Emily’s List v. FEC*, 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C.), *aff'd*, 170 F. App’x 719 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7, 8

George v. Eastern Regional Director, 49 IBIA 164 (2009)1

Healthbridge Management, LLC v. NLRB, 672 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

Katz v. Georgetown University, 246 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2001)15

Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (DC Cir. 1993).....7

**Power v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*, 146 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11, 12

**Ransom v. Babbitt*, 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....5, 10

Safari Club International v. Jewell, 47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Shenandoah v. United States Department of Interior, No. 96-CV-258(RSP/GJD),
1997 WL 214947 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1997), *judgment aff'd*, 159 F.3d 708 (2d
Cir. 1998)8

Town of Norwood v. FERC, 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992)12

**Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 81.713

2 C.F.R. pt. 1500, subpt. E.....14
